No. 281, A.]

[Published March 27, 1891.

## CHAPTER 77.

AN ACT legalizing the acts of the county board of Barron county and an ordinance passed by them relating to the division of the town of Chetek and creating the town of Dovre.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Acts of county board legalized.

SECTION 1. The acts of the county board of supervisors of the county of Barron, state of Wisconsin, in passing an ordinance on the 13th day of November, 1890, dividing the town of Chetek and creating the town of Dovretherein, are hereby legalized and made valid.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 26, 1891.

No. 297, A.]

[Published March 27, 1891.

## CHAPTER 78.

AN ACT to amend section 4, of chapter 32, of the laws of 1882, as amended by section 2, of chapter 393, of the laws of 1887, providing for the compensation of the register of probate for Dane county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amends sec. 4, chapter 82, laws of 1882.

SECTION 1. Section 4, of chapter 32, of the laws of 1882, as amended by section 2, chapter 393, of the laws of 1887, is hereby amended by striking out the words "one thousand" in the second line of said section 4, as amended by said section 2, and substituting in lieu thereof the words "fourteen hundred" so that said section when so amended shall read as follows: Section 4. Such

register shall receive the annual salary of fourteen salary of hundred dollars, which shall be paid by the county register. of Dane, and the county treasurer of the county of Dane shall pay the same quarterly, and the same shall be in full compensation for the per-

formance of the duties of such register in probate. Section 2. This act shall take effect and be in

force from and after its passage and publication. Approved March 26, 1891.

No. 440, A.]

[Published March 27, 1891.

## CHAPTER 79.

AN ACT to authorize the city of Manitowoc to borrow ten thousand dollars to build sewers in said city of Manitowoc.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The board of aldermen of the city Board of of Manitowoc are hereby authorized to borrow aldermen may borrow money. such sum or sums of money, not to exceed in the aggregate the sum of ten thousand dollars, at such times as said board may deem necessary, for the purpose hereinafter specified at the rate of interest not to exceed five per cent. per annum.

SECTION 2. For the sum or sums of money so May issue borrowed, the said board of aldermen may cause bonds. city bonds to be issued, which bonds shall be signed by the mayor of said city and the city clerk, and be in such denominations as may be thought best by the said board of aldermen and shall specify the time when each such bond shall become due.

SECTION 3. The money so borrowed shall be money to be used only for the purpose of building sewers in used for sewers. the city of Manitowoc, and in accordance with the charter of said city providing for the building of sewers.

Section 4. This act shall be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved March 26, 1891.